

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/14/2018 8:00 AM
No. 51376-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

CLINTON JAMES CALDWELL,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 17-1-02807-1
The Honorable Karena Kirkendoll, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS	3
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	8
	A. TESTIMONY THAT CALDWELL FALSELY CLAIMED TO HAVE BEEN RAPED BY PAPPAS SHOULD HAVE BEEN EXCLUDED BECAUSE ITS MINIMAL PROBATIVE VALUE WAS SUBSTANTIALLY OUTWEIGHED BY ITS POTENTIAL PREJUDICE.....	8
	B. THERE IS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE JURY’S FINDING THAT THESE OFFENSES WERE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE INCIDENTS.....	11
	C. THE STATUTE DEFINING “DATING RELATIONSHIP” IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	16
V.	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Alison C. v. Westcott</u> , 343 Ill. App. 3d 648, 798 N.E.2d 813 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003)	14-15
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004).....	12
<u>Caritas Servs., Inc. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</u> , 123 Wn.2d 391, 869 P.2d 28 (1994)	20
<u>City of Bellevue v. Lorang</u> , 140 Wn.2d 19, 992 P.2d 496 (2000)	16
<u>Guard v. Jackson</u> , 83 Wn. App. 325, 921 P.2d 544 (1996).....	19
<u>Oriola v. Thaler</u> , 84 Cal. App.4th 397, 100 Cal.Rptr.2d 822 (2000)	14
<u>State v. Ammlung</u> , 31 Wn. App. 696, 644 P.2d 717 (1982)	9
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 81 Wn.2d 234, 501 P.2d 184 (1972)	20
<u>State v. Bahl</u> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	16
<u>State v. Bedker</u> , 74 Wn. App. 87, 871 P.2d 673 (1994)	9
<u>State v. Felix</u> , 125 Wn. App. 575, 105 P.3d 427 (2005)	12
<u>State v. Halstien</u> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993)	16
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 90 Wn. App. 54, 950 P.2d 981 (1998)	10
<u>State v. Lawton</u> , 25 Wn.2d 750, 172 P.2d 465 (1946)	20
<u>State v. Lee</u> , 135 Wn.2d 369, 957 P.2d 741 (1998)	17

<u>State v. Norris</u> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 404 P.3d 83, 87 (2017), <i>review granted</i> 190 Wn.2d 1002, 413 P.3d 12 (2018)	19
<u>State v. Nunez</u> , 174 Wn.2d 707, 285 P.3d 21 (2012)	12
<u>State v. Rice</u> , 48 Wn. App. 7, 737 P.2d 726 (1987)	9
<u>United States v. Reeves</u> , 591 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2010)	18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ER 403.....	9
RCW 9.94A.030.....	12
RCW 9.94A.525.....	12
RCW 10.99.020	13
RCW 26.50.010	13, 14, 18
U.S. Const. amend. 6.....	12
U.S. Const. amend. 14.....	12, 16
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3	16
Wash. Const. art. I, § 21	12
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22	12
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INT’L DICTIONARY (2002).....	17
